

No. 19-569

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARLOS MANUEL AYESTAS, PETITIONER

*v.*

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE (INSTITUTIONAL DIVISION)

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant  
Attorney General

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

JASON R. LAFOND  
Assistant Solicitor General

ABIGAIL M. FRISCH  
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	I
Table of Authorities .....	III
Introduction .....	1
Statement.....	3
Reasons for denying the petition.....	8
I. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Concluded that Petitioner Stood No Credible Chance of Overcoming Procedural Default. ....	8
A. The Fifth Circuit correctly considered the timing of this Court’s decisions. ....	11
B. State-habeas counsel made a reasonable, strategic choice not to further investigate mental illness and substance abuse. ....	19
C. The Fifth Circuit’s decision did not turn on any conclusion that mental illness and substance abuse evidence is inherently double-edged and unworthy of investigation. ....	27
II. The Petition Presents a Poor Vehicle to Resolve the Questions Presented.....	28
A. The state court adjudicated Petitioner’s IATC claim on the merits, so AEDPA bars new evidence. ....	29
B. Even if Petitioner’s claim were new, AEDPA would bar any new evidence. ....	32
Conclusion .....	36

### III

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	5, 18
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Babbitt v. Woodford</i> , 177 F.3d 744 (9th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Battenfield v. Gibson</i> , 236 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2001).....	17, 18
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	24
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009).....	20, 22
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005).....	32
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987).....	13, 14, 27
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	35
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	14, 23, 28, 31, 32
<i>Cunningham v. Estelle</i> , 536 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1976).....	31
<i>Dansby v. Hobbs</i> , 766 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017).....	10, 33, 35

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Dickerson v. Bagley</i> , 453 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Earp v. Ornoski</i> , 431 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	16
<i>EEOC v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986).....	29
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	30
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005).....	2
<i>Haliym v. Mitchell</i> , 492 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	24
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004).....	33
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	34, 35
<i>Kenley v. Armontrout</i> , 937 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Lambright v. Stewart</i> , 241 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	16
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

V

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Maryland v. Kulbicki</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2 (2015).....	14
<i>Mason v. Mitchell</i> , 543 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2008).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 544 U.S. 660 (2005).....	24
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	24
<i>Outten v. Kearney</i> , 464 F.3d 401 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	17, 18, 23
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	16, 27
<i>Peoples v. United States</i> , 403 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Poindexter v. Mitchell</i> , 454 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) .....	8
<i>Pruitt v. Neal</i> , 788 F.3d 248 (7th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	15, 20
<i>Rosales v. State</i> , 841 S.W.2d 368 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	13
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850, 1857 (2016).....	34
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963).....	30

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018).....	11, 25, 31
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	10
<i>Sowell v. Anderson</i> , 663 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2011).....	18, 22, 23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Ore. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	30
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	35
<i>Ward v. Stephens</i> , 777 F.3d 250 n.3 (5th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>White v. Ryan</i> , 895 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2018).....	17, 18, 23
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	I, 8, 9, 15, 20
<i>Williams v. Stirling</i> , 914 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2019).....	22, 23
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Wilson v. Sirmons</i> , 536 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2008).....	18

## VII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009).....	24
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003).....	10
<b>Constitutional Provision and Statutes:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3599 .....	I, 1, 8
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 2254(d) .....	28, 29
§ 2254(a)-(b) .....	28
§ 2254(d)-(e).....	28
§ 2254(e)(2) .....	2, 29, 33, 35
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Emily Hughes, <i>Mitigating Death</i> , 18 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 337 (2009) .....	13
